

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate a donation in an amount up to \$1,000 from the Pleasant Ridge Presbyterian Church to the Cincinnati Recreation Commission for the purpose of paying for pool memberships for community members at the Pleasant Ridge pool; and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit the donated resources into Contributions for Recreation Purposes Fund 319 revenue account no. 319x8571.

WHEREAS, Pleasant Ridge Presbyterian Church made an unsolicited donation to the Cincinnati Recreation Commission ("CRC") to help offset the cost of pool memberships for community members, which was received on May 19, 2022, without prior knowledge of the CRC; and

WHEREAS, acceptance of the donation requires no matching funds, and there are no FTEs associated with the donation; and

WHEREAS, the donation is in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "[w]ork in synergy with the Cincinnati community" and the strategy to "[u]nite our communities" as described on pages 207-212 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept and appropriate a donation

in an amount up to \$1,000 from the Pleasant Ridge Presbyterian Church to the Cincinnati

Recreation Commission for the purpose of paying for pool memberships for community members

at the Pleasant Ridge pool.

Section 2. That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to deposit the donated

resources into Contributions for Recreation Purposes Fund 319 revenue account no. 319x8571.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of the donation and Sections 1 and 2 hereof.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to accept this unsolicited donation to support pool memberships for community members at the Pleasant Ridge pool.

Passed: UM 23	,2022
Attest: Mun	Aftab Pureval, Mayor
/ Clerk	I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO ULO 2022 WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 57072 William Attr CLERK OF COUNCIES